

No. 14-1055

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL LIGHTFOOT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CENDANT MORTGAGE CORPORATION,
DBA PHH MORTGAGE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FANNIE MAE

BRIAN P. BROOKS
JULIE E. KATZMAN
MAI PHAM ROBERTSON
FANNIE MAE
3900 Wisconsin Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036

Attorneys for Respondent Fannie Mae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	4
1. <i>Fannie Mae’s Original Charter</i>	4
2. <i>The 1954 Act</i>	6
3. <i>The 1968 Amendment</i>	9
4. <i>Freddie Mac’s 1970 Charter</i>	11
5. <i>The 1974 Amendment</i>	12
6. <i>Fannie Mae’s And Freddie Mac’s Uniquely Federal Mission</i>	12
B. Factual Background And Proceedings Below.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. CONGRESS CONFERS JURISDICTION OVER SUITS BY AND AGAINST FED- ERALLY-CHARTERED ENTITIES BY SPECIFICALLY AUTHORIZING SUIT IN FEDERAL COURT	22
A. The <i>Deveaux-Osborn-Red Cross</i> Rule Is Clear, Settled, And Correct.....	23
B. Petitioners Misconstrue The <i>Deveaux- Osborn-Red Cross</i> Rule	27
C. Statutory Stare Decisis Principles Pre- clude Overturning The <i>Deveaux- Osborn-Red Cross</i> Rule	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
II. THE STATUTORY TEXT, CONTEXT, HISTORY, AND PURPOSE CONFIRM THAT FANNIE MAE’S CHARTER CONFERS JURISDICTION ON FEDERAL DISTRICT COURTS.....	29
A. Fannie Mae’s Original Sue-And-Be-Sued Clause Unambiguously Conferred Federal Jurisdiction	29
B. The 1954 Charter Amendments Reaffirmed The Charter’s Jurisdiction-Conferring Nature	31
1. <u>Petitioners’ Reading Would Impermissibly Render Statutory Language Superfluous</u>	31
2. <u>The Phrase “Court Of Competent Jurisdiction” Is Common In Jurisdiction-Conferring Provisions</u>	32
3. <u>The 1954 Act Language Was Identical To Another NHA Provision Contemporaneously Construed By Appellate Courts As Conferring Subject-Matter Jurisdiction On Federal Courts</u>	39
4. <u>The Phrase “Court Of Competent Jurisdiction” Is Not Superfluous If It Does Not Refer To A Court With Independent Subject-Matter Jurisdiction</u>	41

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	Page
5. <u><i>Petitioners’ Reading Depends On The Erroneous Premise That The 1954 Amendment Eliminated Fannie Mae’s Access To Federal Courts Upon Privatization</i></u>	45
6. <u><i>If Congress In 1954 Wanted To Alter The Jurisdictional Effect Of The Charter, It Would Have Used The Same Language It Used In Other Provisions Of The Same 1954 Act</i></u>	47
C. Congress Granted Federal Courts Jurisdiction Over Cases Involving Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac Due To The GSEs’ Uniquely Federal Purpose	50
D. Petitioners’ Remaining Arguments Are Meritless	53
1. <u><i>The 1974 Amendment To Fannie Mae’s Venue Provision Does Not Support Petitioners’ Reading Of The “Sue-And-Be-Sued” Clause</i></u>	53
2. <u><i>Section 1349 Is Irrelevant To The Interpretive Question Here</i></u>	57
3. <u><i>The Canon Of Constitutional Avoidance Does Not Apply Here</i></u>	58
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American National Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	passim
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	26
<i>Bank of the United States v. Deveaux</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 61 (1809)	passim
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 295 (1916).....	24, 26, 47
<i>Blackmar v. Guerre</i> , 342 U.S. 512 (1952).....	33, 42
<i>Booth v. Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 451 (D. Neb. 1942)	34
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	35
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	54
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	33
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	27
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co. v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	6, 25, 30
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	12, 54, 55
<i>DeKalb Cty. v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Donahue v. Susquehanna Collieries Co.</i> , 138 F.2d 3 (3d Cir. 1943)	34
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	43
<i>Ex parte Phenix Ins. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 610 (1886).....	33
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v.</i> <i>Moody's Corp.</i> , 821 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of</i> <i>Columbia, S.C. v. Mitchell</i> , 277 U.S. 213 (1928).....	5
<i>Ferguson v. Union Nat'l Bank of</i> <i>Clarksburg, W. Va.</i> , 126 F.2d 753 (4th Cir. 1942).....	8, 39, 40
<i>George H. Evans & Co. v. United States</i> , 169 F.2d 500 (3d Cir. 1948)	8, 39, 40
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	51
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. Cendant Mortg.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 61 F. App'x 463 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 205 F. App'x 48 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Hollis-Arrington v. PHH Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 3077853 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2005)	13
<i>Hood ex rel. N.C. Bank & Trust Co. v.</i> <i>Bell</i> , 84 F.2d 136 (4th Cir. 1936).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	40
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	29
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012).....	25
<i>Land v. Dollar,</i> 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	43
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian,</i> 453 U.S. 156 (1981).....	38
<i>McDaniel v. IBP, Inc.,</i> 89 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	45
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	29
<i>Mizrahi v. Pandora, Frocks Inc,</i> 86 F. Supp. 958 (E.D.N.Y. 1949)	34, 44, 45
<i>Montgomery Cty., Md. v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,</i> 740 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 2014).....	11, 51
<i>Murphy v. Colonial Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i> 388 F.2d 609 (2d Cir. 1967)	36
<i>Northrip v. Fed. Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n,</i> 527 F.2d 23 (6th Cir. 1975).....	6
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the United States,</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824)	passim
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,</i> 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Puritan Coal Mining Co.</i> , 237 U.S. 121 (1915).....	37
<i>Pickus v. U.S. Bd. of Parole</i> , 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	45
<i>Pirelli Armstrong Tire Corp. Retiree Medical Benefits Trust ex rel. Federal National Mortgage Ass'n v. Raines</i> , 534 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	15, 48, 47
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	49
<i>Schuman v. Greenberg</i> , 100 F. Supp. 187 (D.N.J. 1951)	38
<i>Self v. Bellsouth Mobility, Inc.</i> , 700 F.3d 453 (11th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Shoshone Mining Co. v. Rutter</i> , 177 U.S. 505 (1900).....	26, 32, 47
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	44
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923).....	27
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984).....	33, 42
<i>Williams v. Jacksonville Terminal Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 386 (1942).....	34
 STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 209	37
7 U.S.C. § 941	55
12 U.S.C. § 1451	11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
12 U.S.C. § 1452.....	12, 52, 53
12 U.S.C. § 1464.....	55
12 U.S.C. § 1702.....	8, 39
12 U.S.C. § 1716.....	4, 10, 11, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1717.....	12, 53, 54, 56
12 U.S.C. § 1723a.....	10, 22, 31
12 U.S.C. § 1782.....	38
12 U.S.C. § 1817.....	38
12 U.S.C. § 2258.....	55
12 U.S.C. § 4501.....	4, 13, 50
12 U.S.C. § 501a.....	38
12 U.S.C. § 622.....	38
15 U.S.C. § 687.....	38, 39
15 U.S.C. § 689m.....	39
28 U.S.C. § 451.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5, 30, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	54, 55
28 U.S.C. § 1337.....	30, 34, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1345.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1348.....	55
28 U.S.C. § 1349.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	40, 43
29 U.S.C. § 216.....	34, 36
29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 722	38
29 U.S.C. § 1702	39
31 U.S.C. § 846	6
47 U.S.C. § 207	37
47 U.S.C. § 614	55
Act of April 10, 1816, ch. 44, 3 Stat. 266	51, 58
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 372, 24 Stat. 552	36
Act of May 8, 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-47, § 3, 61 Stat. 80.....	58
Act of July 1, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-864, 62 Stat. 1206	5, 44
Banking Act of 1935, Pub. L. No. 74-305, 49 Stat. 684	8, 39, 58
Defense Production Act Amendments of 1961, Pub. L. No. 82-96, 65 Stat. 131	38
Interstate Commerce Act, Ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	37
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery and Enforcement Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 183	11
Federal Home Loan Banks, Emergency Home Finance Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-351, 84 Stat. 450	11
Housing Act of 1954, Pub. L. No. 83-560, 68 Stat. 590	passim
Housing and Rent Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-129, 61 Stat. 193	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-448, 82 Stat. 476	10, 11, 45
National Housing Act of 1934, Pub. L. No. 73-479, 48 Stat. 1246	4, 5, 8, 29
National Housing Act Amendments of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-424, 52 Stat. 8	4
Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921, Pub. L. No. 67-51, 42 Stat. 159	37
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1311 (1970)	12, 51
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1585, 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2873	9
S. Rep. No. 91-761, 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3488	12, 51
S. Rep. No. 102-282 (1992).....	50
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Julia Patterson Forrester, <i>Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Uniform Mortgage Instruments: The Forgotten Benefit to Homeowners</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 1077 (2007)	11, 51
Richard W. Bartke, <i>Fannie Mae and the Secondary Mortgage Market</i> , 66 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1 (1971-1972)	5
